ADOPTED: August 19, 2020 PUBLISHED: August 24, 2020 Office of the City Clerk

<u>95-20</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 19-5 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO THE ERECTION OF OFFICIAL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS.

(Municipal Services Committee 8/5/2020)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section 19-5 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton,

relating to the erection of official traffic signs and signals, is hereby created as follows:

INSTALL STOP SIGNS ON:

Boyd Court at Plank Road

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and upon its passage and publication, the Traffic Engineer is authorized and directed to erect and maintain the appropriate standard traffic signs, signals and markings, giving notice of the provisions of this Ordinance.

Dated: August 19, 2020

Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor ^{City Law A19-1150}

ADOPTED: August 19, 2020 PUBLISHED: August 24, 2020 Office of the City Clerk

<u>96-20</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 19-5 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO THE ERECTION OF OFFICIAL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS.

(Municipal Services Committee 8/5/2020)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section 19-5 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton,

relating to the erection of official traffic signs and signals, is hereby created as follows:

INSTALL STOP SIGNS ON:

Esther Street at Christine Street

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and upon its passage and publication, the Traffic Engineer is authorized and directed to erect and maintain the appropriate standard traffic signs, signals and markings, giving notice of the provisions of this Ordinance.

Dated: August 19, 2020

Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor ^{City Law A19-1150}

ADOPTED: August 19, 2020 PUBLISHED: August 24, 2020 Office of the City Clerk

<u>97-20</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 19-5 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO THE ERECTION OF OFFICIAL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND SIGNALS.

(Municipal Services Committee 8/5/2020)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Section 19-5 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton,

relating to the erection of official traffic signs and signals, is hereby created as follows:

INSTALL YIELD SIGNS ON:

Woodland Avenue at Kenilworth Avenue/Woodland Court

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and upon its passage and publication, the Traffic Engineer is authorized and directed to erect and maintain the appropriate standard traffic signs, signals and markings, giving notice of the provisions of this Ordinance.

Dated: August 19, 2020

Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor ^{City Law A19-1150}

<u>98-20</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON AND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP WHICH IS A PART THEREOF, BY MAKING THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT AS NOW PROVIDED. (City Plan Commission 8/19/2020)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 23 of the Municipal Code of the City of

Appleton and the Official Zoning Map, which is a part thereof, is amended by making the following

changes:

To rezone land described as parcel numbers 31-1-9210-11, 31-1-9210-12 and 31-1-9210-13, including to the centerline of the adjacent right-of-way, included in the Broadway Hills Estates Annexation, generally located at the northwest corner of East Broadway Drive and North French Road, from Temporary AG Agricultural District to R-1B Single-Family District. (Rezoning #5-20 – Broadway Hills Estates Annexation / North Appleton Properties, LLC, Gregory Gauerke)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST, CITY OF APPLETON, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 877.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 33.01 FEET, TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BROADWAY DRIVE; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BROADWAY DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 386.28 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 5664, A DISTANCE OF 1371.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST, 1262.37 FEET, TO THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 662.89 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST, 210.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, 204.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, 210.94 FEET, TO THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION, A DISTANCE OF 537.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING A TOTAL OF 1,717,423 SQUARE FEET [39.427 ACRES].

COMMON DESCRIPTION:

Tax Key Numbers 31-1-9210-11, 31-1-9210-12 and 31-1-9210-13, including to the centerline of the adjacent right-of-way, included in the Broadway Hills Estates Annexation, generally located at the northwest corner of East Broadway Drive and North French Road

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication, and upon its passage and publication the Director of Community and Economic

Development is authorized and directed to make the necessary changes to the Official Zoning Map

in accordance with this Ordinance.

Dated: August 19, 2020

Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor City Law A19-1150